PROCLAMATION

By the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado Recognizing Jim Silveira

Retiring after 22 Years of Public Service

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2017, Jim Silveira retired after more than 22 years of loyal, diligent, and exceptional public service to the people of El Dorado County in his role as a Building Inspector for the El Dorado County Building Department; and

WHEREAS, Jim served our Country in the military for two years and afterwards became an inspector for the 12th Naval District; and

WHEREAS, in 1995, after tenure as a Seal Beach Building Official and as a building contractor in South Lake Tahoe, Jim began his County career as an extra-help Building Inspector in the South Lake Tahoe office and after proving himself invaluable was offered a permanent position, having now achieved the highest Inspector level available of Building Inspector III; and

WHEREAS, Jim's leadership as a public servant for the citizens of our County was exemplary and set the standards for our inspection, plan check, and code enforcement employees, and;

WHEREAS, Jim's willingness to collaborate with various agencies, including the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, U.S. Forest Service, California Office of Emergency Services, Federal Emergency Management Agency, County Surveyor, and Environmental Management's Hazardous Materials Unit, was instrumental in providing care and compassion to the citizens affected by the 2007 Angora Fire disaster, and;

WHEREAS, while in that time, Jim has celebrated 36 years of marriage to his bride, Barbara, has raised eight children and is grandpa to 12 grandchildren, and in retirement Jim plans to roam the country with Barbara in their Fifth Wheel and hopes to finally complete 20 years of unfinished projects at home.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does, with great appreciation and gratitude, honor and acknowledge Jim Silveira for his 22 years of dedicated public service as a County Building Inspector, wishing him health, safe journeys, and a happy retirement in the years to come.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 11th day of April 2017.

Attest: James Mitrisin Clerk of the Board

Deputy Clerk

Shiva Frentzen, Chair, Board of Supervisors